Current and long-term advances receivable 802,145
Due to other funds (1,901,474)
Current and long-term capital lease payable (10,485,000)

Business-type activities, internal balances (9,684,214)$

County of Oakland
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
September 30, 2011

 117

20. Accounting and Reporting Change

In fiscal year 2011, the County adopted GASB Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and
Governmental Fund-type Definitions.  The objective of this statement is to enhance the usefulness
of fund balance information by providing clearer fund balance classifications that can be more
consistently applied by clarifying the existing governmental fund-type definitions.  Following a
review of the County’s funds, and in order to conform to the classifications of the funds to the
appropriate fund types under these new definitions, several changes were made including restating
of fund balances as of September 30, 2010.  As a result, four Special Revenue funds were closed
into the General Fund, and a portion of one fund was closed into the General fund as follows:

Previously
Reported As Restated

September 30, September 30,
2010 Reclassifications 2010

General Fund 149,005,981$  20,956,264$   169,962,245$

Special Revenue Funds
Public Health (Major) 1,406 (1,406) -
Oakland Enhancement 355,369 (238,653) 116,716
Property Tax Forfieture 4,083,158 (4,083,158) -
CCIRF 15,245,552 (15,245,552) -
Jail Population Management 1,387,495 (1,387,495) -

170,078,961$   -$   170,078,961$

Fund Balances

Additionally, one major Special Revenue fund, the Interim Retirees Medical Benefits Trust fund,
was reclassified to a Pension Trust fund.  The resulted in a reduction of fund balance in the Special
Revenue funds and an increase in net assets in the Pension Trust funds in the amount of
$337,645,711 as of September 30, 2010.

Also, one Special Revenue fund, the Delinquent Personal Tax Administration fund, was
reclassified to an Enterprise fund.  This reduced fund balance in the Special Revenue funds, and
increased net assets in the Enterprise funds in the amount of $4,587,569 as of September 30, 2010.
This change is also reflected in the entity-wide Statement of Net Assets, reducing Governmental
Activities and increasing Business-type Activities by $4,587,569 as of September 30, 2010.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

County of Oakland
Primary Government – Retirement System
Required Supplementary Information
Schedule of Funding Progress and Employer Contributions
Six-Year Historical Trend Information – Unaudited

 118

Schedule of funding progress:

Actuarial Actuarial UAAL as a
valuation Actuarial accrued Unfunded percentage

date value of liability AAL Funded Covered of covered
September 30, assets (AAL) (UAAL) ratio payroll payroll

2005 709,058,495$   658,515,200$   (50,543,295)$   107.7% 58,521,380$   0.0%
2006 746,695,624 668,999,513 (77,696,111) 111.6% 57,453,054 0.0%
2007 799,307,403 652,118,082 (147,189,321) 122.6% 55,704,389 0.0%
2008 791,541,576 675,166,642 (116,374,934) 117.2% 46,690,015 0.0%
2009 750,432,703 683,077,469 (67,355,234) 109.9% 44,884,070 0.0%
2010 745,094,735 692,409,285 (52,685,450) 107.6% 42,686,155 0.0%

Schedule of employer contributions:

Annual
Year ended required Percentage

September 30, contribution contributed

2005 0$   100%
2006 0   100%
2007 0   100%
2008 0   100%
2009 0   100%
2010 0   100%

The information presented in the supplemental schedule was determined as part of the actuarial valuation
at the dates indicated.  Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation follows:

Actuarial cost method Aggregate actuarial cost
Asset valuation method 5-year smoothed market value
Actuarial assumptions

Investment rate of return* 7.25%